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English

Read this guide carefully before using the device.

Read first - regulatory information
Device models equipped with wireless communications comply 
with the radio frequency and safety standards of any country or 
region in which it has been approved for wireless use. In addition, 
if your product contains a telecom modem, it complies with the 
requirements for connection to the telephone network in your 
country.

Be sure to read the Regulatory Notice for your country or region 
before using the wireless devices contained in your device. To 
obtain a PDF version of the Regulatory Notice, go to:
https://support.lenovo.com

Getting support
To learn more, go to https://support.lenovo.com.

Legal notices 
Lenovo and the Lenovo logo are trademarks of Lenovo in the 
United States, other countries, or both.
Other company, product, or service names may be trademarks or 
service marks of others.
LIMITED AND RESTRICTED RIGHTS NOTICE: If data or software 
is delivered pursuant a General Services Administration “GSA” 
contract, use, reproduction, or disclosure is subject to restrictions 
set forth in Contract No. GS-35F-05925.

Google, Google Home, Google Play and other related marks and 
logos are trademarks of Google LLC.
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Overview
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Light/proximity 
sensor 2 Microphone 3 Touch screen

4 Speaker area 5 Volume buttons 6 USB connector
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Microphone mute 
switch 8

Power adapter 
connector

• All pictures and illustrations in this document are for your  
reference only and may differ from the final product.

• The USB connector can be used to charge your phone or  
other devices.

• To mute the microphone, slide the Microphone mute switch  
to the left.
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3

Getting StartedOverview

1
Light/proximity 
sensor 2 Microphone 3 Touch screen

4 Speaker area 5 Volume buttons 6 USB connector

7
Microphone mute 
switch 8

Power adapter 
connector

• All pictures and illustrations in this document are for your  
reference only and may differ from the final product.

• The USB connector can be used to charge your phone or  
other devices.

• To mute the microphone, slide the Microphone mute switch  
to the left.

Getting the app
Download and run the Google Home
app in the Google Play Store on a 
phone/tablet. Or if you are an iPhone 
user, you can download the Google 
Home app from the App Store.
Follow the on-screen instructions to 
set up your Lenovo Smart Clock.

Plug it in 
Connect the power 
adapter to your device.

   Use the same Wi-Fi network for your Lenovo Smart Clock and 
phone/tablet.

   Factory reset: Press and hold the volume up button and the 
volume down button at the same time for a few seconds.

Talking to your device 
Lenovo Smart Clock has the Google Assistant built in.
Just say “Ok Google” to get started.
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Using the touch screen

To access quick settings, swipe 
up from the bottom.

To access more functions and 
see important information, 
swipe left.

To access the utility tray, swipe 
down from the top.

To get to the home screen, 
swipe right from the left edge.

Press and hold on the home 
screen to set the clock face.
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Important safety and handling 
information
Plastic bag notice
Danger: Plastic bags can be dangerous. Keep plastic bags away 
from babies and children to avoid danger of suffocation.

Safety instructions for parents and adult supervisors 
Your device is not a toy. Not recommended for children under 
13 years of age to play with it. As with all electrical products, 
precautions should be observed during handling and using of 
electrical products to reduce the risk of electric shock. If parents 
choose to allow children 13 or older to use the device, they should 
caution his or her child about the potential hazard while using and 
handling the device.
Parents should inspect the device (including the ac power 
adapter and the small part, as applicable) periodically for damage. 
Routinely check this device to ensure that the device is working 
properly and is safe for children to use.

Service and support information
The following information describes the technical support that 
is available for your product, during the warranty period or 
throughout the life of your product. Refer to the Lenovo Limited 
Warranty (LLW) for a full explanation of Lenovo warranty terms. 
See “Lenovo Limited Warranty notice” later in this document for 
details on accessing the full warranty.

Online technical support
Online technical support is available during the lifetime of a 
product at: https://smartsupport.lenovo.com.
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Telephone technical support
You can get help and information from the Customer Support 
Center by telephone. Before contacting a Lenovo technical 
support representative, please have the following information 
available: model and serial number, the exact wording of any error 
message, and a description of the problem.
Your technical support representative might want to walk you 
through the problem while you are at your device during the call.

Worldwide Lenovo Support telephone list 
Important: Telephone numbers are subject to change without 
notice. The most up-to-date telephone list for the Customer 
Support Center is always available at:
https://smartsupport.lenovo.com/supportphonelist
If the telephone number for your country or region is not listed, 
contact your Lenovo reseller or Lenovo marketing representative.

Warranty information
Lenovo Limited Warranty notice
This product is covered by the terms of the LLW, version  
L505-0010-02 08/2011. Read the LLW at  
http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. You can read the LLW 
in a number of languages from this Web site. If you cannot view 
the LLW from the Web site, contact your local Lenovo office or 
reseller to obtain a printed version of the LLW.
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Warranty period and type of warranty service

Country or region Warranty period
Type of
warranty service

United Kingdom, Australia,
Parts and Labor 
- 1 year

3

United States of America, 
Canada, Japan

Parts and Labor 
- 1 year

5

Spain, France, Germany
Parts and Labor 
- 2 years

3

* Excludes some components. 90-day limited warranty for power 
adapters, keyboards, plastics, and hinges.

Type of warranty service
1. Customer Replaceable Unit (“CRU”) Service
2. On-site Service
3. Courier or Depot Service
4. Customer Carry-In Service
5. Mail-in Service
6. Customer Two-Way Mail-in Service
7. Product Exchange Service
For a full explanation of the types of warranty service, refer to the 
full warranty.
See “Lenovo Limited Warranty notice” for details on accessing the 
full warranty.
If you need support for this device, do not go back to your point of 
purchase. Please visit https://smartsupport.lenovo.com, where you 
will find answers to frequently asked questions, software updates 
and details on how to get in touch with us.
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Environmental, recycling, and disposal 
information
General recycling statement
Lenovo encourages owners of information technology (IT) 
equipment to responsibly recycle their equipment when it is no 
longer needed. Lenovo offers a variety of programs and services 
to assist equipment owners in recycling their IT products. For 
information on recycling Lenovo products, go to  
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling

Recycling information for Japan
Recycling and disposal information for Japan is available at:  
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan

WEEE information

Electrical and electronic equipment marked with 
the symbol of a crossed-out wheeled bin may not 
be disposed as unsorted municipal waste. Waste 
of electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE) 
shall be treated separately using the collection 
framework available to customers for the return, 
recycling, and treatment of WEEE.
Country-specific information is available at:  
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling
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Restriction of Hazardous Substances Directive 
(RoHS)
European Union
Lenovo products sold in the European Union, on or after 3 January 
2013 meet the requirements of Directive 2011/65/EU on the 
restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical 
and electronic equipment (“RoHS recast” or “RoHS 2”). For more 
information about Lenovo progress on RoHS, go to: 
https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/social_responsibility/RoHS-Communication.pdf

European Union compliance statement
European Union conformity

 

Compliance with the RE Directive
Lenovo PC HK Limited declares that the radio equipment type 
Lenovo CD-24501F is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the 
following internet address:
https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/social_responsibility/eu-doc-smart-devices  
This radio equipment operates with the following frequency bands 
and maximum radio-frequency power:
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Model Name Frequency Bands EIRP Power (dBm)

Lenovo CD-24501F

802.11 b/g/n 2.4 GHz 17.10

802.11 a/n/ac 5 GHz 16.55

Bluetooth 2.4 GHz 6.10

The device could be used with a separation distance of 20cm to 
the human body.

The above information is for EU countries only. Please refer to  
the actual product for supported frequency bands in other  
countries.
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Français

Lisez attentivement ce guide avant d’utiliser l’appareil.

À lire en premier - Informations réglementaires
Les modèles d’appareil équipés de systèmes de communication 
sans fil respectent les normes de fréquence radioélectrique et de 
sécurité de tous pays ou régions dans lesquels leur utilisation sans 
fil est autorisée. De plus, si votre produit est équipé d’un modem, il 
est conforme aux exigences de connexion au réseau téléphonique 
dans votre pays.

Lisez attentivement le document Regulatory Notice spécifique 
à votre pays ou à votre région avant d’utiliser les fonctions de 
communication sans fil fournies avec votre appareil. Pour obtenir 
une version PDF du document Regulatory Notice, rendez-vous sur 
https://support.lenovo.com

Obtenir de l’aide
Pour en savoir plus, rendez-vous sur https://support.lenovo.com.

Mentions légales
Lenovo et le logo Lenovo sont des marques déposées de Lenovo 
aux États-Unis et/ou dans d’autres pays.
Les autres noms de société, de produit ou de service sont des 
marques commerciales ou des marques de service d’autres sociétés.
REMARQUE SUR LES DROITS LIMITÉS ET RESTREINTS : si les 
données ou les logiciels sont fournis conformément à un contrat 
« General Services Administration » (« GSA »), l’utilisation, la 
reproduction et la divulgation sont soumises aux restrictions 
stipulées dans le contrat no GS-35F-05925.

Google, Google Home, Android, Google Play, et les autres marques 
et logos associés sont des marques de Google LLC. 
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Présentation

1
Capteur de  
luminosité/ 
proximité

2 Microphone 3 Écran tactile

4 Zone de  
haut-parleur 5

Boutons de
réglage du  
volume

6 Connecteur USB

7
Bouton silencieux 
du microphone 8

Connecteur de 
l’adaptateur 
d’alimentation

• Toutes les images et les illustrations de ce document sont  
fournies à titre de référence uniquement et peuvent différer  
du produit final.

• Le connecteur USB peut être utilisé pour charger votre  
téléphone ou d’autres appareils.

• Pour désactiver le microphone, faites glisser le bouton  
silencieux du microphone vers la gauche.
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• Pour désactiver le microphone, faites glisser le bouton  
silencieux du microphone vers la gauche.

Télécharger 
l’application
Téléchargez et exécutez l’application 
Google Home sur le Google Play Store 
depuis un téléphone ou une tablette. 
Si vous utilisez un iPhone, vous pouvez 
télécharger l’application Google Home 
dans l’App Store.
Suivez les instructions à l’écran pour 
configurer votre Lenovo Smart Clock.

Branchement
Branchez l’adaptateur 
secteur à votre appareil.

   Utilisez le même réseau Wi-Fi pour votre Lenovo Smart Clock 
et votre téléphone/tablette.

   Restauration des paramètres par défaut : appuyez sur le 
bouton d’augmentation du volume et le bouton de diminution 
du volume en même temps et maintenez-les enfoncés 
quelques secondes.

Communiquer avec votre appareil
L’Assistant Google est intégré au Lenovo Smart Clock. Dites 
simplement « Ok Google » pour commencer.



Utiliser l’écran tactile
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Pour accéder aux réglages 
rapides, balayez l’écran de bas 
en haut.

Pour accéder à la barre 
d’utilitaires, balayez l’écran de 
haut en bas.

Pour accéder à davantage 
de fonctions et consulter des 
informations importantes, 
balayez l’écran vers la gauche.

Pour accéder à l’écran d’accueil, 
balayez l’écran vers la droite 
depuis le bord gauche.

Appuyez longuement sur l’écran 
d’accueil pour régler l’affichage 
de l’horloge.
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Consignes importantes de sécurité et de 
manipulation
Consigne relative aux sacs plastiques
Danger : les sacs plastiques peuvent être dangereux. Tenez-les à 
l’écart des nouveau-nés et des enfants afin d’éviter tout risque de 
suffocation.

Instructions de sécurité pour les parents et 
superviseurs adultes
Votre appareil n’est pas un jouet. Il n’est pas recommandé de 
laisser des enfants de moins de 13 ans jouer avec l’appareil. Comme 
pour tout appareil électrique, des précautions doivent être prises 
pendant la manipulation et l’utilisation de produits électriques afin 
de réduire le risque d’électrocution. Si les parents décident de 
laisser des enfants de 13 ans ou plus utiliser l’appareil, ils doivent 
avertir leur(s) enfant(s) des dangers potentiels lors de l’utilisation 
et la manipulation de l’appareil.
Les parents doivent régulièrement inspecter l’appareil (y compris 
l’adaptateur secteur et les petits composants, le cas échéant) pour 
contrôler l’absence de dommages. Vérifiez régulièrement cet 
appareil pour vous assurer qu’il fonctionne correctement et que 
des enfants peuvent l’utiliser en toute sécurité.

Informations concernant l’entretien et le 
support technique
Les informations ci-après décrivent l’assistance technique 
disponible pour votre produit, pendant la période de garantie ou 
pendant toute la durée de vie du produit. Pour plus de détails sur 
les dispositions de votre garantie, consultez la Garantie limitée 
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Lenovo. Voir « Notification de Garantie limitée Lenovo » plus loin 
dans ce document pour plus d’informations sur l’accès à la garantie 
complète.

Assistance technique en ligne
Un support technique en ligne est disponible pendant toute la 
durée de vie du produit sur le site :  
https://smartsupport.lenovo.com

Assistance technique téléphonique
Vous pouvez obtenir de l’aide et des informations en appelant le 
service après-vente. Avant de contacter l’assistance technique 
Lenovo, munissez-vous des informations suivantes : modèle et 
numéro de série, formulation exacte des éventuels messages 
d’erreur et description de l’incident survenu. 
Votre interlocuteur vous demandera peut-être de reproduire 
l’incident sur votre appareil au cours de l’appel.

Numéros de téléphone du support Lenovo pour le 
monde entier
Important : les numéros de téléphone sont susceptibles d’être 
modifiés sans préavis. Vous pouvez consulter la liste actualisée des 
numéros de téléphone du service après-vente sur le site :  
https://smartsupport.lenovo.com/supportphonelist  
Si le numéro de téléphone correspondant à votre pays ou votre 
région n’est pas répertorié, prenez contact avec votre revendeur 
ou partenaire commercial Lenovo.
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Informations relatives à la garantie
Notification de Garantie limitée Lenovo
Ce produit est couvert par les conditions de la Garantie limitée 
Lenovo, version L505-0010-02 08/2011. Les conditions de la 
Garantie limitée Lenovo sont consultables à l’adresse  
http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. La Garantie limitée 
Lenovo est disponible dans différentes langues sur ce site Web. Si 
vous ne pouvez pas afficher la Garantie limitée Lenovo sur le site 
Web, contactez une agence ou un revendeur Lenovo près de chez 
vous pour obtenir une version imprimée.

Période de garantie et type de service prévu par la 
garantie

Pays ou région
Période de 
garantie

Type de service
de garantie

Royaume-Uni, Australie
Pièces et œuvre 
– 1 an

3

États-Unis d’Amérique, Canada, 
Japon

Pièces et œuvre 
– 1 an

5

Espagne, France, Allemagne
Pièces et œuvre 
– 2 ans

3

* Exclut certains composants. Garantie limitée de 90 jours sur les 
adaptateurs, claviers, pièces en plastique et charnières.

Type de service de garantie
1. Service d’unité remplaçable par l’utilisateur (« CRU »)
2. Intervention sur site
3. Service de collecte ou de dépôt



18

4. Service d’expédition/retrait par le client
5. Service postal
6. Service postal d’envoi/retour par le client
7. Service de remplacement du produit
Pour plus d’informations sur les différents types de services prévus 
par la garantie, reportez-vous à la garantie complète.
Voir « Notification de Garantie limitée Lenovo » pour plus 
d’informations sur l’accès à la garantie complète.
Si vous avez besoin d’assistance pour cet appareil, ne vous 
adressez pas à votre point de vente. Rendez-vous sur  
https://smartsupport.lenovo.com. Ce site contient des réponses 
aux questions fréquemment posées, des mises à jour logicielles et 
les coordonnées des interlocuteurs et services à contacter.

Informations relatives à 
l’environnement, au recyclage et à la 
mise au rebut
Consigne générale de recyclage
Lenovo encourage les propriétaires de matériel informatique (TI) à 
recycler leur matériel dès lors que celui-ci n’est plus utilisé. Lenovo 
propose une gamme de programmes et services concernant le 
recyclage du matériel informatique. Pour plus d’informations sur le 
recyclage des produits Lenovo, consultez la page  
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling
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Informations sur le recyclage pour le Japon
Les informations sur le recyclage et la mise au rebut des produits 
pour le Japon sont disponibles à l’adresse suivante :  
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan

Informations DEEE

Les équipements électriques et électroniques 
agrémentés d’un symbole représentant une 
poubelle à roulettes barrée d’une croix ne doivent 
pas être jetés avec les déchets municipaux non 
triés. Les déchets d’équipements électriques 
et électroniques (DEEE) doivent être traités 
séparément dans l’infrastructure de collecte 
mise à la disposition des clients pour le retour, le 
recyclage et le traitement des DEEE.
Des informations spécifiques à chaque pays sont 
disponibles à l’adresse :  
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling

Directive européenne RoHS (Restriction of 
Hazardous Substances)
Union européenne
Les produits Lenovo distribués dans l’Union européenne à 
compter du 3 janvier 2013 répondent aux exigences énoncées 
dans la directive 2011/65/UE relative à la limitation de l’utilisation 
de certaines substances dangereuses dans les équipements 
électriques et électroniques (« RoHS recast » ou « RoHS 2 »). Pour 
en savoir plus sur la progression de Lenovo quant aux restrictions 
des substances dangereuses (RoHS), visitez : 
https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/social_responsibility/RoHS-Communication.pdf
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Déclaration de conformité aux normes 
CE

Conformité Union européenne

 

Conformité à la directive RE
Lenovo PC HK Limited certifie que les équipements radio  
Lenovo CD-24501F sont conformes à la directive 2014/53/UE.
Le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité EU est 
consultable à l’adresse Internet suivante :
https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/social_responsibility/eu-doc-smart-devices  
Cet équipement radio fonctionne avec les bandes de fréquences et les 
puissances de radiofréquence maximales suivantes :

Dénomination du 
modèle

Bandes de fréquences
Puissance PIRE
(dBm)

Lenovo CD-24501F

802.11 b/g/n 2.4 GHz 17,10

802.11 a/n/ac 5 GHz 16,55

Bluetooth 2.4 GHz 6,10

L’appareil pourrait être utilisé à une distance de 20 cm du corps 
humain.

Les informations ci-dessus s’appliquent aux pays de l’UE  
uniquement. Reportez-vous au produit pour connaître les  
bandes de fréquences prises en charge dans les autres pays.
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Español

Lea esta guía atentamente antes de utilizar el dispositivo.

Lea primero: información regulatoria
Los modelos de dispositivos equipados con comunicaciones 
inalámbricas cumplen con los estándares de frecuencia de radio 
y de seguridad de cualquier país o región en el cual han sido 
aprobados para su uso inalámbrico. Además, si su producto 
tiene un módem de telecomunicación, este cumple con los 
requerimientos de conexión a la red telefónica de su país.

Asegúrese de leer el Regulatory Notice de su país o región 
antes de utilizar los dispositivos inalámbricos contenidos en su 
dispositivo. Para obtener una versión PDF del Regulatory Notice, 
visite https://support.lenovo.com.

Obtener soporte
Para obtener más información, visite https://support.lenovo.com.

Avisos legales 
Lenovo y el logo de Lenovo son marcas registradas de Lenovo en 
los Estados Unidos, otros países o ambos.
Otros nombres de servicios, productos o compañías pueden ser 
marcas registradas o marcas de servicios de terceros.
AVISO DE DERECHOS RESTRINGIDOS Y LIMITADOS: Si se 
entregan datos o software en conformidad con un contrato 
Administración General de Servicios, el uso, la reproducción o la 
divulgación están sujetos a las restricciones enumeradas en el 
Contrato N.º GS-35F-05925.

Google, Google Home, Google Play y otras marcas y logotipos 
relacionados son marcas registradas de Google LLC.
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Español
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Descripción

1
Sensor de luz/
proximidad 2 Micrófono 3 Pantalla táctil

4 Área del altavoz 5 Botones de
volumen 6 Conector USB

7
Interruptor de  
silencio del  
micrófono

8
Conector del 
adaptador de 
corriente

• Todas las imágenes e ilustraciones en este documento son  
solo de referencia y pueden diferir del producto final.

• El conector USB se puede utilizar para cargar su teléfono u  
otros dispositivos.

• Para silenciar el micrófono, deslice el interruptor de silencio  
del micrófono a la izquierda.

1
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Nombre Modelo 

Lenovo Smart Clock Lenovo CD-24501F
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Descripción

1
Sensor de luz/
proximidad 2 Micrófono 3 Pantalla táctil

4 Área del altavoz 5 Botones de
volumen 6 Conector USB

7
Interruptor de  
silencio del  
micrófono

8
Conector del 
adaptador de 
corriente

• Todas las imágenes e ilustraciones en este documento son  
solo de referencia y pueden diferir del producto final.

• El conector USB se puede utilizar para cargar su teléfono u  
otros dispositivos.

• Para silenciar el micrófono, deslice el interruptor de silencio  
del micrófono a la izquierda.

Obtener la aplicación
Descargue y ejecute la aplicación 
Google Home en Google Play Store 
en un teléfono/tableta. O si es usuario 
de iPhone, puede descargar Google 
Home desde la App Store.
Siga las instrucciones en pantalla para 
configurar su Lenovo Smart Clock.

Conéctelo
Conecte el adaptador 
de corriente a su 
dispositivo.

   Use la misma red Wi-Fi para su Lenovo Smart Clock y su 
teléfono/tableta.

   Reinicio de fábrica: mantenga presionado el botón para subir 
y el botón para bajar el volumen al mismo tiempo durante 
algunos segundos.

Hablar con su dispositivo
Lenovo Smart Clock tiene incorporado el asistente de Google. Para 
comenzar, simplemente diga “Ok Google”.



Utilizar la pantalla táctil
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Para acceder a la configuración 
rápida, deslice hacia arriba desde 
la parte inferior.

Para acceder a la configuración 
rápida, deslice hacia abajo el 
dedo desde la parte superior.

Para tener acceso a más 
funciones y consultar 
información importante, deslice 
el dedo hacia la izquierda.

Para ir a la pantalla de inicio, 
deslice el dedo hacia la derecha 
desde el borde izquierdo.

Mantenga presionado el dedo 
sobre la pantalla para establecer 
la cara del reloj.
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Información importante sobre 
seguridad y manejo
Aviso sobre bolsas de plástico
Peligro: Las bolsas de plástico pueden ser peligrosas. Manténgalas 
fuera del alcance de bebés y niños para evitar el peligro de asfixia.

Instrucciones de seguridad para padres y 
supervisores adultos
Su dispositivo no es un juguete. No se recomienda que los niños 
menores de 13 años jueguen con él. Al igual que con todos los 
productos eléctricos, deben respetarse las precauciones durante 
la manipulación y el uso de productos eléctricos para reducir el 
riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Si los padres deciden permitir que sus 
hijos de 13 años o más usen el dispositivo, deben advertirles sobre 
el peligro potencial durante el uso y manejo del dispositivo.
Los padres deben inspeccionar el dispositivo (incluido el 
adaptador de CA y las piezas pequeñas, según corresponda) de 
forma periódica para detectar daños. Haga una inspección rutinaria 
de este dispositivo para asegurarse de que esté funcionando 
correctamente y de que los niños puedan usarlo con seguridad.

Información sobre servicio y soporte
La siguiente información describe el soporte técnico disponible 
para el producto, durante el periodo de garantía o a lo largo de 
su vida útil. Consulte la Garantía limitada de Lenovo (LLW) para 
obtener una explicación detallada de los términos de la garantía 
de Lenovo. Vea el “Aviso de Garantía limitada de Lenovo” más 
adelante en este documento para obtener detalles sobre el acceso 
a la garantía completa.
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Soporte técnico en línea
El soporte técnico en línea está disponible durante la vida útil de un 
producto en: https://smartsupport.lenovo.com.

Soporte técnico por teléfono
Puede obtener ayuda e información por teléfono a través del 
Centro de atención al cliente. Antes de ponerse en contacto con un 
representante del servicio de soporte técnico de Lenovo, disponga 
de la siguiente información: modelo y número de serie, enunciado 
exacto del mensaje de error y descripción del problema.
El representante del servicio de soporte técnico puede sugerir 
guiarlo mientras utiliza su dispositivo durante la llamada para 
resolver el problema.

Lista de teléfonos mundiales de soporte de Lenovo
Importante: Los números de teléfono pueden ser modificados sin 
previo aviso. La lista telefónica más actualizada para el Centro de 
atención al cliente está siempre disponible en:  
https://smartsupport.lenovo.com/supportphonelist  
Si no se indica el número de teléfono correspondiente a su país o 
región, póngase en contacto con el distribuidor de Lenovo o con el 
representante de ventas de Lenovo.
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Información sobre la garantía
Aviso de Garantía limitada de Lenovo
Este producto está cubierto por los términos de LLW, versión  
L505-0010-02 08/2011. Lea la LLW en  
https://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. Puede ver la Garantía 
limitada de Lenovo en varios idiomas en este sitio web. Si no puede 
ver la garantía limitada de Lenovo desde el sitio web, comuníquese 
con la oficina local de Lenovo o el distribuidor para obtener una 
versión impresa de la garantía limitada de Lenovo.

Periodo y tipo de servicio de garantía

País o región
Periodo de 
garantía

Tipo de servicio 
de garantía

Reino Unido, Australia
Piezas y mano 
de obra: 1 año

3

Estados Unidos de América,
Canadá, Japón

Piezas y mano 
de obra: 1 año

5

España, Francia, Alemania
Piezas y mano 
de obra: 2 años

3

* Excluye algunos componentes. Garantía limitada de 90 días para 
adaptadores de alimentación, teclados, plásticos y bisagras.

Tipo de servicio de garantía
1.  Servicio de unidad reemplazable por el cliente (Customer 

Replaceable Unit, CRU)
2. Servicio en los locales
3. Servicio de recogida a domicilio
4. Servicios de acarreo
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5. Servicio por correo
6. Servicios por correo de ida y vuelta
7. Servicio de intercambio de productos
Para obtener una explicación detallada de los tipos de servicio de 
garantía, consulte la garantía completa.  
Consulte el “Aviso de garantía limitada de Lenovo” para conocer 
los detalles sobre cómo acceder a la garantía completa.
Si necesita soporte para este dispositivo, no se dirija al punto de 
compra. Visite https://smartsupport.lenovo.com, donde encontrará 
respuestas a las preguntas más comunes, actualizaciones de 
software y detalles sobre cómo contactarnos.

Información sobre medio ambiente, 
reciclaje y eliminación
Declaración general de reciclaje
Lenovo recomienda a los propietarios de equipos de tecnología 
de la información (TI) que reciclen sus equipos cuando ya no sean 
necesarios. Lenovo dispone de una variedad de programas y 
servicios para ayudar a los propietarios de equipos a reciclar sus 
productos de TI. Para obtener información sobre cómo reciclar 
productos Lenovo, ingrese en http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.

Información de reciclaje para Japón
La información de reciclaje y eliminación para Japón está 
disponible en: http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan.
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Información sobre los RAEE

Los equipos eléctricos y electrónicos marcados 
con el símbolo de un tarro de basura con ruedas 
tachado con una cruz no pueden ser eliminados 
como desechos municipales sin clasificar. Los 
residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos 
(RAEE) se deben tratar de forma separada, 
mediante el uso de un marco de recolección 
disponible para los clientes para el retorno, 
reciclaje y tratamiento de los RAEE. 
Encuentre información específica por país en:  
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling

Directiva de Restricción de Sustancias Peligrosas 
(RoHS)
Unión Europea
Los productos Lenovo vendidos en la Unión Europea, el 3 de enero 
de 2013 o después de esa fecha, cumplen con los requerimientos 
de la Directiva 2011/65/EU sobre la restricción del uso de ciertas 
sustancias peligrosas en aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (“RoHS 
recast” o “RoHS 2”). Para obtener más información sobre el 
progreso de Lenovo sobre la RoHS, visite, visite: 
https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/social_responsibility/RoHS-Communication.pdf
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Declaración de conformidad de la 
Comunidad Europea
Conformidad de la Unión Europea

Cumplimiento con la directiva de RE
Lenovo PC HK Limited declara que los equipos de radio de tipo  
Lenovo CD-24501F se encuentran en conformidad con la Directiva 
2014/53/EU.  
El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está 
disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet:
https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/social_responsibility/eu-doc-smart-devices
Este equipo de radio funciona con las siguientes bandas de 
frecuencia y máxima potencia de radiofrecuencia:

Nombre del 
modelo

Bandas de frecuencia
Potencia PIRE 
(dBm)

Lenovo CD-24501F

802.11 b/g/n 2.4 GHz 17,10

802.11 a/n/ac 5 GHz 16,55

Bluetooth 2.4 GHz 6,10

El dispositivo puede usarse a una distancia de separación de 20 cm 
del cuerpo humano.

La información anterior solo corresponde a países de la UE.  
Consulte el producto en cuestión para conocer las bandas de  
frecuencia admitidas en otros países.
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